RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



COMPLAINT CASE No. 0639 OF 2020

Sh. Hakam Singh Gill, (N.R.I.) (9592314940) R/o Village Badala, Tehsil Kharar, District S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Executive Officer, Nagar Palika, Kharar, District S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondent

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Shri Hakam Singh Gill, Complainant. Shri Anil Kumar, J.E. on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 05-1-2021.

2. The Respondent states that the Complainant did not visit their office for inspection.

3. The Complainant says that he went for inspection to office of the Respondents but he

was not attended by the respondent.

4. One more opportunity is provided to both the parties for inspection with the direction

that the Complainant shall visit the O/o the Respondent on 19.02.2021 from 11.00AM to 12.00

Noon to inspect the relevant records, identify the documents copies whereof are required by him;

and the respondent shall be present during the inspection to facilitate the Complainant, in accordance

with the relevant provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

5. The case is adjourned to **08-04-2021 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX**

Meeting ID No. 913428845. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 04-02-2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



COMPLAINT CASE No. 0823 OF 2020

Shri Sarbajit Singh S/o S. Bhag Singh, #68/10, Vijay Nagar, Patiala.

...Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o The Addl. Director(Special Cell), DPI(SE), Punjab, PSEB Building, Phase 8, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondent

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: None for the Complainant. Ms. Karamjit Kaur Bath, Assistant Director-PIO on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

The RTI is dated 26.08.2020 vide which the Complainant has requested the PIO O/o

The Assistant Director(Special Cell), DPI(SE), Punjab, Mohali to supply information as enumerated in

his RTI. He has filed his complaint to Commission on dated 04-11-2020.

2. The Respondent states that the available information has been supplied to the Complainant on 22-01-2021.

3. The Complainant is absent today without any intimation to the Commission. He is directed to be present on the next date of hearing to present his case.

4. The case is adjourned to **08-04-2021 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX**

Meeting ID No. 913428845. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 04-02-2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



COMPLAINT CASE No. 0907 OF 2020

Shri Dhanwant Singh (Numberdar)S/o (9815517865) S. Yati Singh, R/o Khanpur Gaqiran, Tehsil Dirba, Distt. Sangrur. Pin-148026

...Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o The XEN-cum-District Mining Officer, LUDHIANA.

...Respondent

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Shri Dhanwant Singh, the complainant. None for the Respondents.

ORDER:

The RTI is dated 15-09-2020 vide which the Complainant has requested the PIO O/o

The XEN-cum-District Mining Officer, LUDHIANA to supply information as enumerated in his RTI. He

has filed his complaint to Commission on dated 04-12-2020.

2. The Complainant states that the Respondents have not supplied the demanded information till date.

3. The Respondent-PIO is absent today without any intimation to the Commission. He is directed to be present on the next date of hearing to present his case.

4. The case is adjourned to **31-03-2021 at 01:00 PM through CISCO WEBEX**

Meeting ID No. 913428845. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies

of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 04-02-2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



COMPLAINT CASE No. 0908 OF 2020

Ms. Majit Kaur D/o (9357271895) Shri Bal Krishan R/o BHADSON Tehsil Nabha, Distt. Patiala.

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Principal, G. N. Girls College, PATIALA.

...Respondent

...Complainant

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Ms. Manjit Kaur, the complainant. None for the Respondents.

ORDER:

The RTI is dated 31-08-2020 vide which the Complainant has requested the PIO O/o

The Principal, G.N. Girls College, Patiala, to supply information as enumerated in her RTI. She has

filed her complaint to Commission on dated 04-12-2020.

2. The Complainant states that the Respondents have not supplied the demanded information till date.

3. The Respondent-PIO is absent today without any intimation to the Commission. He

is directed to be present on the next date of hearing to present his case.

4. The case is adjourned to 08-04-2021 at 11.00 AM through CISCO WEBEX

Meeting ID No. 913428845. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 04-02-2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE No. 3086 OF 2020

Shri Rajnish Kanwal S/o (9501510200) Late Sh. Krishan Kumar Kanwal, #D-38, Near Vishan String Store, Prof. Colony, Vill : Deelwal, Near Punjabi University, PATIALA-147002

Versus

...Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Headmistress, Govt. High School, Fatehpur Rajputan, PO : Sanaur, PATIALA.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o The Headmistress, Govt. High School, Fatehpur Rajputan, PO : Sanaur, PATIALA.

...Respondent

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Shri Rajnish Kanwal, the Appellant. Ms. Sangeeta, Sr. Teacher-cum-PIO for the Respondents.

ORDER:

The RTI is dated 08-07-2020 vide which the Applicant has requested the PIO O/o The Headmistress, Govt. High School, Fatehpur Rajputan, PO : Sanaur, PATIALA. to supply information as enumerated in his RTI. He has filed his first appeal to FAA on 17-08-2020. He has filed 02nd appeal in Commission on dated 15-10-2020.

2. The Respondent says that the demanded information has already been supplied to the Appellant by registered post on 27-01-2021.

3. The Appellant is directed to convey in writing deficiencies, if any, in the provided information within 5 days to Respondents by registered post under intimation to Commission. The Respondent is directed to supply duly certified information after removing the deficiencies to Appellant with a copy to Commission by registered post before the next date of hearing. The Respondent is further directed to file a proper affidavit signed by the Respondent-PIO, on the next date of hearing. Original affidavit be sent by registered post to Appellant and copy of affidavit be emailed to Commission.

Contd.....2/P...

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



-02-

Appeal Case No.3086 of 2020

4. The case is adjourned to **08-04-2021 at 11.00 AM through CISCO WEBEX**

Meeting ID No. 913428845. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies

of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 04-02-2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE No. 3322 OF 2020

Shri Raghubir Singh (9417511652) Ex-Conductor No.P-II 117, #570, Dalima Vihar, RAJPURA, District PATIALA-147001

Versus

...Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Genereal Manager, PRTC Depot, CHANDIGARH.

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Genereal Manager, PRTC Depot, CHANDIGARH.

...Respondent

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT:None for the Appellant.Ms. Meena Bansal, Superintendent for the Respondents.

ORDER:

The RTI is dated 20-07-2020 vide which the Applicant has requested the PIO O/o The General Manager, PRTC Depot, Chandigarh, to supply information as enumerated in his RTI. He has filed his first appeal to FAA on 01-09-2020. He has filed 02nd appeal in Commission on dated 02-11-2020.

2. The Respondent says that available information has already been supplied to the Appellant by registered post on 13.08.2020 stating therein that preservation period of TA bill record is three years, after that record is destroyed. As such, the same information is not available in their record.

3. The Appellant is absent today without any intimation to Commission.

4. The Respondent is directed to file a proper affidavit signed by the Respondent-PIO, on the next date of hearing, if no more information is available with them. Original affidavit be sent by registered post to Appellant and copy of affidavit be emailed to Commission.

5. The case is adjourned to **08-04-2021 at 11.00 AM through CISCO WEBEX Meeting ID No. 913428845.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 04-02-2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE No. 3374 OF 2020

Shri Hardyal Singh S/o (9877709415) Shri Sher Singh, VPO Dhablan Tehsil & District PATIALA

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o The State Transport Commissioner, Punjab, Backside Meffil Hotel, Sector 17, CHANDIGARH.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o The State Transport Commissioner, Punjab, Backside Meffil Hotel, Sector 17, CHANDIGARH.

...Respondent

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT:

Shri Hardyal Singh, the Appellant. Ms. Kulwinder Kaur, Superintendent-cum-PIO and Shri Gurpal Singh, APIO, for the Respondents.

ORDER:

3.

5.

The RTI is dated 05-08-2020 vide which the Applicant has requested the PIO O/o The State Transport Commissioner, Punjab, Chandigarh, to supply information as enumerated in his RTI. He has filed his first appeal to FAA on 07-09-2020. He has filed 02nd appeal in Commission on dated 03-11-2020.

2. The Respondents say that available information has already been supplied to the Appellant by registered post on 13.01.2021 and 21.01.2021

The Appellant says that he has not received any information till date.

4. The Respondent say that the Appellant be directed to visit their office on any working day to collect the information on the spot. The Appellant agrees to visit their office tomorrow i.e. 05.02.2021. The appellant is directed to visit the O/o the Respondents tomorrow at 11.00 AM to collect the information. The Respondents are directed to be present in office tomorrow at 11.00AM and supply the certified information to him under intimation to Commission.

The case is adjourned to 08-04-2021 at 11.00 AM through CISCO WEBEX

Meeting ID No. 913428845. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 04-02-2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE No. 3396 OF 2020

Shri Parminder Kumar S/o Shri Prem Chand, #21-A, SST Complex, PATIALA. (9780121524)

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Director, Governance Reforms Punjab, D-241, Near Quark City, Industrial Area, Phase 8-B, Sector 74, SAS Nagar (Mohali)

First Appellate Authority,

O/o The Principal Secretary, Governance Reforms Punjab, Mini Secretariat, Sector 9, CHANDIGARH.

...Respondent

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Shri Parminder Kumar, the Appellant. None for the Respondents.

ORDER:

The RTI is dated 17-06-2020 vide which the Applicant has requested the PIO O/o The Director, Governance Reforms Punjab, to supply information as enumerated in his RTI. He has filed his first appeal to FAA on 19-08-2020. He has filed 02nd appeal in Commission on dated 05-11-2020.

2. Notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for 04-02-2021.

3. The Appellant says that he has not received any information till date.

4. The Respondent-PIO is absent today without any intimation to Commission. He is directed to supply readable and certified information to Appellant with a copy to Commission by registered post before the next date of hearing. He is further directed to be present on the next date of hearing to present the case.

5. The case is adjourned to **08-04-2021 at 11.00 AM through CISCO WEBEX Meeting ID No. 913428845.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 04-02-2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE No. 3409 OF 2020

Shri Jaspal Singh S/o (9979124213) Shri Surjit Singh, #157, Street No.8-A, Manjit Nagar, Bhadson Road, PATIALA.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o The General Manager, PRTC, Head Office, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o PRTC Head Office, Patiala.

...Respondent

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Shri Jaspal Singh, the Appellant.

Shri Amarbir Tiwana, Traffic Manager-cum-PIO, PRTC, HO, for the Respondents.

ORDER: The RTI is dated 08-06-2020 vide which the Applicant has requested the PIO O/o PRTC, HO, Patiala, to supply information as enumerated in his RTI. He has filed his first appeal to FAA on 14-07-2020. He has filed 02nd appeal in Commission on dated 06-11-2020.

2. Notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for 04-02-2021.

3. The Appellant says that he has not received any information till date.

4. The Respondent-PIO says that necessary reply has been sent to Appellant requesting him to deposit documentation fee of Rs.9294/- to get the demanded information and information containing 40 pages was also sent through the said letter. He further states that sufficient opportunities were provided by the FAA to appellant to appear before him to present his case. He also states that neither the appellant appeared before the FAA to present his case nor deposited documentation fee of Rs.9294/-.

5. The appellant is directed to deposit documentation fee with the Respondent to get the demanded information before the next date of hearing under intimation to Commission. The respondent is directed to supply readable and certified information to appellant on receipt of documentation fee from him by registered post with a copy to Commission.

6. The case is adjourned to **08-04-2021 at 11.00 AM through CISCO WEBEX Meeting ID No. 913428845.** Both the parties are directed to be present on the next date of hearing to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 04-02-2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE No. 3410 OF 2020

Shri Jaspal Singh S/o (9979124213) Shri Surjit Singh, #157, Street No.8-A, Manjit Nagar, Bhadson Road, PATIALA.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o The General Manager,

PRTC Depot, CHANDIGARH.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o PRTC Head Office, PATIALA.

...Respondent

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Shri Jaspal Singh, the Appellant.

Meena Bansal, Superintendent, PRTC Depot, Chandigarh for the Respondents.

ORDER: The RTI is dated 08-06-2020 vide which the Applicant has requested the PIO O/o PRTC, HO, Patiala, to supply information as enumerated in his RTI. He has filed his first appeal to FAA on 14-07-2020. He has filed 02nd appeal in Commission on dated 06-11-2020.

2. Notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for 04-02-2021.

3. The Appellant says that he has not received any information till date.

4. The Respondent-PIO says that necessary reply has been sent to Appellant requesting him to deposit documentation fee of Rs.10400/- to get the demanded information. She further states that sufficient opportunities were provided by the FAA to appellant to appear before him to present his case. He also states that neither the appellant appeared before the FAA to present his case nor deposited documentation fee of Rs.10400/-.

5. The Appellant says that in the first instance the Respondent has demanded documentation fee of Rs.10400/- and afterward documentation of Rs.7060/- was demanded which shows that the respondent is trying to hide some important documents of demanded information. The respondent is directed to file **written reply signed by the concerned PIO** on the next date of hearing why different amount of documentation fee is demanded to supply the information. The respondent-PIO is directed to be present on the next date of hearing to present their case. In the meantime the Appellant is directed to deposit documentation fee of Rs.7060/- with the Respondent before the next date of hearing under intimation to Commission to get the demanded information. The Respondent is directed to supply readable and certified information to appellant on receipt of documentation fee from him by registered post with a copy to Commission.

Contd...2/p...

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



-02-

APPEAL CASE No. 3410 OF 2020

6. The case is adjourned to **08-04-2021 at 11.00 AM through CISCO WEBEX**

Meeting ID No. 913428845. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 04-02-2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE No. 3411 OF 2020

Shri Jaspal Singh S/o (9979124213) Shri Surjit Singh, #157, Street No.8-A, Manjit Nagar, Bhadson Road, PATIALA.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o The General Manager, PRTC, Head Office, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o PRTC Head Office, Patiala.

...Respondent

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Shri Jaspal Singh, the Appellant.

Shri Amarbir Tiwana, Traffic Manager-cum-PIO, PRTC, HO, for the Respondents.

ORDER: The RTI is dated 08-06-2020 vide which the Applicant has requested the PIO O/o PRTC, HO, Patiala, to supply information as enumerated in his RTI. He has filed his first appeal to FAA on 14-07-2020. He has filed 02nd appeal in Commission on dated 06-11-2020.

2. Notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for 04-02-2021.

3. The Appellant says that he has not received any information till date.

4. The Respondent-PIO says that necessary reply has been sent to Appellant requesting him to deposit documentation fee of Rs.9294/- to get the demanded information and information containing 40 pages was also sent through the said letter. He further states that sufficient opportunities were provided by the FAA to appellant to appear before him to present his case. He also states that neither the appellant appeared before the FAA to present his case nor deposited documentation fee of Rs.9294/-.

5. The appellant is directed to deposit documentation fee with the Respondent to get the demanded information before the next date of hearing under intimation to Commission. The respondent is directed to supply readable and certified information to appellant on receipt of documentation fee from him by registered post with a copy to Commission.

6. The case is adjourned to **08-04-2021 at 11.00 AM through CISCO WEBEX Meeting ID No. 913428845.** Both the parties are directed to be present on the next date of hearing to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 04-02-2021